
 
 
 

Special Cabinet 
 
 
Date Wednesday 22 January 2014 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the press and public are welcome to attend - 
members of the public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement 
 
1. Declarations of interest   

Key Decision: 
 
2. Medium Term Financial Plan 2014/15 to 2016/17 (MTFP (4)) and 

2014/15 Budget - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Resources and 
Assistant Chief Executive [Key Decision: Corp/R/13/02]  (Pages 1 - 50) 

Ordinary Decisions: 
 
3. Implications for Durham County Council of the Government's policy 

programme - Report of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 51 - 78) 

4. Revised equality policy and approach - Report of Assistant Chief 
Executive  (Pages 79 - 86) 

5. Annual Report of the Director of Public Health - Report of Corporate 
Director, Children and Adults Services  (Pages 87 - 94) 

6. NHS and Public Health Reform - Report of Corporate Director, Children 
and Adults Services  (Pages 95 - 106) 

7. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

8. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

Part B 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
9. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
Colette Longbottom 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 



 
 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
14 January 2014 
 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 

Council) together with Councillors J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, 
O Johnson, M Nicholls, M Plews, B Stephens and E Tomlinson 

 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708 

 



 

Cabinet  
 

22 January 2014 
 

Medium Term Financial Plan 2014/15 to 
2016/17 (MTFP (4)) and 2014/15 Budget  
 

Key Decision Number Corp/R/13/02 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Joint Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources and 
Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
Councillor Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 
 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide Cabinet with an update on Medium Term Financial Plan MTFP (4) 
2014/15 to 2016/17 and 2014/15 Budget following the Government’s Local 
Government Finance Settlement announcement on 18 December and 
feedback from the budget consultation process that ended on 7 December 
2013. 

Executive Summary 

2 MTFP (1) – (3) and reports to date on the development of MTFP (4) track the 
impact of continuing austerity on Durham County Council.  The Council is on 
track to have delivered spending reductions of £113.9m since 2011/12 by the 
end of this financial year. This level of Government funding reduction is 
unprecedented. 

3 Despite reducing spending so significantly, a similar target remains to be 
delivered over the next 3 years.  Prior to receiving the settlement, the Council 
forecast that total savings would reach £223 million by 2017. 

4 The financial settlement was received on 18 December and details of this are 
presented within the report.  The main points are: 

(i) the settlement confirms that there will be significant reductions in 
Government funding which are broadly in line with the funding 
reductions forecast by the Council; 

(ii) although there has been a positive response to the Council and local 
government’s response to the consultation on New Homes Bonus, 
overall the settlement does not contain changes requested by the 
sector; 

(iii) it is still apparent that deprived areas will continue to see higher levels 
of funding reductions for both 2014/15 and 2015/16; 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

(iv) there remains, even at this late 
[...]
 detail than ongoing savings from previous years where 
more evidence is available.   

129 A number of successful judicial reviews reinforced the need for robust 
consideration of the public sector equality duties and the impact on protected 
characteristics in the decision making process. Members must take full 
account of the duties and accompanying evidence when considering the 
MTFP proposals. 

Page 30



 

Initial Summary of Equality Impacts 

130 The Cabinet report on 12 February 2014 will also include a section 
summarising the key equality impacts across all MTFP proposals.  Initial 
responses from services suggest that the likely impacts are in relation to age, 
disability and gender with little or no evidence of impact on transgender, 
religion or belief, race and sexual orientation.  The main potential impacts 
relate to changes in service delivery through eligibility, location and 
availability; increased costs and charges; staffing reductions and restructures. 
Whilst some proposals relate to specific services there are also impacts from 
general changes, for example increased charges or costs potentially impact 
on age, disability and gender as there is evidence that some of these groups 
are more likely to be unemployed, work part-time or be on lower incomes.   

131 Initial EIAs have been developed and are currently being finalised. Printed 
copies of these EIAs will be placed in the Cabinet Office and the Members’ 
Resource Centre after the Cabinet meeting on 22 January 2014 so that they 
are available to all Members ahead of the Cabinet meeting on 12 February 
2014.   

Consultation 

132 Work has been done to ensure that the public consultation on the budget was 
representative. The equality breakdown of those participating in the 
consultation is detailed in paragraph 45. This was generally balanced 
although a shortfall in responses from young people was identified. Public 
consultation events and the online survey were therefore supplemented with 
specific exercises carried out with secondary school pupils. An evaluation of 
the responses from people with protected characteristics shows that their 
opinions are generally similar to those of the wider group although there was 
a tendency for them to propose a greater number of services for protection 
from higher reductions (see paragraphs 58-60). 

133 Further consultation with key stakeholder groups including organisations that 
make up the County Durham Partnership as well as town and parish councils 
and voluntary and community sector organisations will include questions on 
the impacts of budget proposals on people with protected characteristics.    

Next Steps 

134 This report has summarised the considerable amount of work which has been 
necessary to develop MTFP (4) so far. This includes building on the firm 
foundations of MTFP (1) – (3), accurate forecasting, coping with ever-later 
settlement information, extensive consultation and of course ensuring that 
plans are actually implemented on time.  

135 The next steps in completing MTFP (4) are: 

(a) to consult with strategic partners on the proposals and approach 
outlined in this report; 

(b) to invite comment and consultation from Overview and Scrutiny; 

Page 31



 

(c) to update the report as outstanding information required to set the 
budget is received by Government; 

(d) to complete the EIAs. 

136  Further consultation, to complement that undertaken with the public is 
proposed with strategic County Durham Partnership partners, local councils 
and the voluntary sector through the board and respective working groups. 

137 Non-executive members are a key group who have been engaged in the 
development of this year’s MTFP, through a series of scrutiny meetings and 
member seminars. In July 2013, Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
(OSMB) considered the first MTFP (4) cabinet report and requested that 
Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee (CIOSC) take a lead in 
s
[...]
e council. 

Page 32



 

141 Notwithstanding the problems identified above, the council is able to develop 
a balanced budget for 2014/15 which enables investment in council priorities 
and a savings strategy which is in line with the public’s MTFP consultation 
responses. 

142 There can be no doubt however that the council will face greater challenges in 
the future with the need to identify additional savings of £64.1m in 2015/16 to 
2016/17 and the likelihood of additional savings beyond this period. 

Recommendations and reasons 

143 Cabinet is asked to: 

(a) note the budget and medium term financial plan update in relation to 
the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement announced on 
18 December 2013; 

(b) note that the Government has not adjusted the methodology for 
applying funding reductions in the light of consultation responses; 

(c) agree the savings proposals for 2014/15 in Appendix 4 are finalised    
including finalisation of the equality impact assessments;  

(d) note the estimated £64.1m savings shortfall for the period 2015/16 to 
2016/17; 

(e) agree to consult Overview and Scrutiny and strategic partners in the 
manner proposed in the report. 

 

 

 

Contact:  Jeff Garfoot    Tel: 03000 261946 
  Gordon Elliott   Tel: 03000 263605 

Page 33



 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
 
Finance – The report highlights a balanced budget position for 2014/15 and a 
£64.1m shortfall over the 2015/16 – 2016/17 period. 

 

Staffing - It is expected that further employee post reductions will be required over 
the Medium Term Financial Plan period 2014/15 to 2016/17. 

 

Risk – Risk will continue to be assessed throughout the budget/MTFP process. 

 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – All MTFP proposals are 
being developed alongside consideration of the equalities implications, in line with 
the Equalities Act 2010 and the public sector equality duty, which require decision 
makers to consider evidence of equality im
[...]
Human Resources 69% 30% 2% 

 

Page 50



Cabinet 
 

22 January 2014 
 

Implications for Durham County Council 
of the Government’s policy programme 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 
 

Purpose of the Report 

1 On 11 September 2013, Cabinet considered the most recent report on the 
implications of the Government’s policy programme.  This report provides 
Cabinet with an update on the major policy developments and 
announcements since then and analyses the implications for the council and 
County Durham. 

Executive Summary 

2 Since the last report, the government has maintained its focus on driving 
forward on the delivery of its major policy projects, with the emphasis in policy 
announcements shifting from policy development to the implementation and 
delivery of policy reforms outlined in the first half of this parliament.  

3 The most significant announcements since the last report to Members relate 
to the following, outlined in more detail below: 

• Local government finance; 

• Autumn statement; 

• Universal Credit; 

• Individual electoral registration; 

• Community budgets; 

• The Census; 

• Openness, transparency and accountability; 

• Parish councils; 

• National Industrial Strategy; 

• Witty Review of Universities and Growth; 

• National Planning Practice Guidance; 

• Planning Guidance Portal; 

• Community Infrastructure Levy; 

• Social Housing Rent Policy; 

• North East Local Enterprise Partnership (NELEP) European Strategy; 

• North East Combined Authority; 

• Rural Growth Network Pilots; 

• Regional Growth Fund Round 5; 

• NHS reform; 

• Care and support reform; 

• Integration of Health and Social Care; 

Agenda Item 3

Page 51



• Transforming rehabilitation; 

• National curriculum reform; 

• Qualifications; 

• Special educational needs (SEN) reform; 

• Single Inspection Framework for children in need of help and 
[...]
versities in the 
UK, recognising that Durham University has comparative strengths in offshore 
wind, satellites, advanced materials / nano-technology, oil and gas, and 
energy storage.  As with the Industrial Strategy, this evidence provides a 

Page 62



basis for diversifying economic activities from those in other parts of the UK 
via local, sub-regional, and regional strategies. 

National Planning Practice Guidance 

52 The Department for Communities and Local Government published the 
‘national planning practice guidance’ for public testing and comment.  The 
Beta site has now closed but the draft guidance material is still available.  
Existing guidance will not be cancelled until the new planning practice 
guidance is published in its final form, which is expected shortly.  Items which 
the new guidance will cover include: advertisements; air quality; assessment 
of housing and economic needs; land availability; climate change; historic 
environment; design; the duty to cooperate; vitality of town centres, flood risk 
and coastal change; minerals; natural environment; noise; open space; rural 
housing; travel plans and water supply and quality. 

Planning Guidance Portal 

53 Between August and October 2013, the government held a consultation on an 
online Planning Practice Guidance Portal which brings together a range of 
resources in line with the government’s new planning system.  The 
consultation has now closed but the website is still live while the government 
responds to the consultation feedback and users will also be able to provide 
feedback once the portal is officially launched in the coming months 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

54 The County Durham Plan includes proposals for the introduction of CILs in 
different parts of the county, where certain types of development will pay for 
additional or new community infrastructure.  Following the government’s 
consultation on further reforms to CIL in spring 2013, it issued its response in
[...]
of the 
SEND reforms is joined up and plans are in place to meet the new 
requirements. 

116 The confirmation in the Autumn statement that free school meals are to be 
introduced for infant school children in state schools is welcome, although this 
is one of the initiatives that the Institute for Fiscal Studies has claimed is not 
funded beyond 2015/16. 

Altogether greener 

117 There have been no major policy announcements against the altogether 
greener theme since the last report to Members in September 2013. 

Implications for partnership working 

118 Given the scope, scale and pace of government reforms, it is imperative that 
the council continues to work with partners to ensure that we work together to 
achieve the aims of the sustainable community strategy.  This is particularly 
so in relation to stimulating economic growth and job creation, policing and 
community safety and health and social care, given the significant and 
profound nature of reforms in these areas and the emergence of new 
partners, with which the council will want to work. 

Page 74



119 The County Durham Partnership considers these policy implications reports 
alongside Cabinet and Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
and will take into consideration emerging government policy and legislation in 
developing the new sustainable community strategy for the county, which is 
due to be considered by Cabinet on 19 March 2014. 

Conclusions 

120 Compared with previous policy implications reports to Cabinet, it is apparent 
that the government is making fewer major policy announcements compared 
with the initial years of this parliament.  In part, this reflects the shift in policy 
effort from policy development, reform and legislation seen in the first few 
years to the subsequent implementation of those reforms.  It may also reflect 
a natural slowing down in policy development as the coalition partners and 
other political parties prepare for the forthcoming general ele
[...]
Open consultation: Local authority 
parking strategies 

Department for 
Communities and 
Local Government 

14/02/2014 

Open consultation: Checking and 
Challenging your Rateable Value 

Department for 
Communities and 
Local Government 

03/03/2014 

Open consultation: National road and 
rail networks: draft national policy 
statement 

Department for 
Transport 

26/02/2014 

 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 

22 January 2014 
 

Revised equality policy and approach 

 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell,  Assistant Chief Executive 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The report provides information on the revised equality policy (Appendix 2) 
and the streamlined corporate approach to equality planning and performance 
management. 

 
Background 
 

2. The Equality Act 2010 replaced previous equality legislation which contained 
a number of specific requirements for local authorities, these covered policies, 
action planning, equality impact assessment, monitoring and reporting 
processes. Though we are still required to meet responsibilities under the Act 
and the public sector equality duty, the Equality Act is now less prescriptive in 
relation to policies and procedures than the previous legislation.  In response 
we have reviewed our equality policies and our approach to equality planning 
in order to maintain our commitment in a cost effective manner. 

 
Equality policy - current position 
 

3. There are four policies in the equality ‘suite’ – an overarching equality policy 
which is supplemented by specific policies on gender, disability and race.  
This reflected the legal requirements of previous legislation which meant we 
were obliged to have the three supplementary policies in place. 

 
4. The Equality Act does not include specific policy requirements, this has 

allowed us to review our position and streamline the existing cumbersome 
ra
[...]
tics as well as previous consultation 
activities.   
The three equality aims and nine underpinning objectives are: 

Aim 1 – Provide high quality accessible services to all 
� Understand the needs of County Durham’s diverse communities 
� Ensure equal access to council services 
� Improve services to meet diverse customer needs 

Aim 2 – Be a diverse organisation 
� Provide strong leadership in relation to equality and diversity 
� Recruit and retain a diverse workforce 
� Promote equality and diversity through working practices 

Aim 3 – Work with others to promote equality countywide 
� Work effectively with underrepresented communities 
� Work effectively with partners 
� Integrate equality and diversity through commissioning and 

procurement 
     
9. The equality objectives maintain our overarching focus whilst allowing 

Services to identify relevant and proportionate actions which are monitored 
and reported through the performance management framework. We have now 
consolidated our approach by building all equality actions into the Council and 
Service plans which embeds our approach to equalities into our corporate 
processes. This provides a more efficient way of managing actions and 
monitoring performance so that they are no longer published separately or 
seen as an additional burden.    

 
10. Members may wish to note that Cabinet will consider the latest draft Council 

Plan and Service Plans on 19th March 2014, which will incorporate equality 
related actions. Our annual equality reports are available on the County 
Council website.  
 

 

Page 80



Recommendations 
11. Cabinet are asked to  

• approve the revised equality policy, and 

• note the streamlined approach to equality planning and performance 
management. 
 

Contact:  Kay Winter Tel: 2680020 

Page 81



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

Finance – No additional budget requirements.     

Staffing – No additional staffing requirements.  Policy governs staff behaviour. 

Risk – Updated 
[...]
ce and work together with 
other key partners and the local community to: 
 

• Develop understanding of the communities we serve. 
 

• Ensure effective communication with the local community. 
 

• Encourage all members of the community to participate in decision making. 
 

• Use feedback from communities to help shape future plans, decisions and 
policies. 

 

• Encourage, develop and participate in joint working. 
 

• Share information, experience and examples of good practice on equality with 
other public, private, voluntary and community organisations. 

 

Page 85



• Use our influence and purchasing power to encourage good equality practice 
in other organisations. 
 

• Provide opportunities for residents to come together through cultural, sporting 
and other community activities. 

 
 
 

Complaints procedures 
 
There are a number of ways to report equality issues or complaints: 
 

• Employees can raise issues informally with their line manager or Head of 
Service.  Formal complaints should follow the grievance procedure.  

 

• Councillors can report issues through the member officer protocol or the code 
of conduct depending on the nature of the complaint.   

 

• Members of the public can use the corporate and statutory complaints 
procedures. 

 
We will take prompt action to investigate any complaints.  
Anyone who has complained will not be treated unfavourably or victimised. However, 
if a complaint is found to be malicious this will be dealt with under the appropriate 
disciplinary procedure. 
 
 
 
 

Page 86



 

 

Cabinet 
 

22 January 2014 
 
Annual Report of the Director of Public Health  

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director of Children & Adults Services 
Anna Lynch, Director of Public Health, County Durham 
Councillor Lucy Hovvels, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Safer and Healthier 
Communities 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report asks Cabinet to receive the 2012/13 annual report of the Director of 

Public Health for County Durham.  This is the first annual report produced under the 
new NHS arrangements which transferred some public health functions to local 
authorities.  

 
Background 
 
2. Under the Health & Social Care Act 2012, one of the statutory requirements of each 

Director of Public Health is to produce an annual report about the health of the local 
population.  The relevant local authority has a duty to publish the report.  The 
government has not specified what the annual report might contain and has made it 
clear that this is a decision for individual Directors of Public Health to determine.  
 

3. It is important to note that most data and information on the health status of the 
communities in County Durham is detailed in the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
available on the Council’s website.  Further information on public health 
programmes can also be found in the public health business plan and the joint 
health & wellbeing strategy.  Detailed information on health protection issues for 
County Durham residents is contained in a Public Health England report – 
Protecting the population of the North East from communicable diseases and other 
hazards – Annual Report 2012/13.  This is available on request.  

 

4. The 2012/13 annual report focuses on reducing health inequalities and what action 
needs to be taken by a range of organisations, in the short, medium and long term 
to tackle the persistent and pervasive health inequalities suffered by some of the 
communities in the county. Importantly, the report informs commissioning plans, 
service developments and the assessment of needs.  The future direction of early 
years’ services and the integration of public health across council services will be 
informed by the report.  

 

5. The key messages from the report are detailed in Appendix 2 and include four 
actions for elected members.  These are:  

 

• Support making every contact count is a key aspect of Durham County Council’s 
work to address health inequalities. The aim of making every contact count is to 

Agenda Item 5

Page 87



 

 

use each contact with a member of the community or service user, to offer brief 
advice about staying healthy. It should be part of a transformative and 
aspirational agenda of organisational development, engaging key people at all 
levels to deliver health and wellbeing as part of business as usual. 
 
 

• Make smoking history. Use your contacts to lobby for plain packaging, know 
where the stop smoking services are and encourage members of the public to 
use them. Support firm action to reduce illegal tobacco sales from social housing 
and the prosecution of shop sellers flouting the age rules on sale of tobacco. 
Support efforts to ensure children in the looked after system are supported not 
to take up smoking or to stop. 

• Make use of the change4life campaign in your community to promote all aspects 
of health and wellbeing. Particularly support the message to be active, support a 
sustainable and healthy food system, and promote safe alcohol drinking. 

• Work at a grass roots level within constituencies to encourage the take up of 
health checks opportunities. Create health checks events at a time and place 
likely to attract those who are vulnerable and aged 40-75 (check4life). 

 

6. The annual report will be uploaded onto the council website and hard copies 
provided to a range of organisations and individuals including the County Durham 
clinical commissioning groups, NHS England, third sector organisations, foundation 
trusts, Public Health England, North of England Commissioning service etc.   In 
addition, copies will be made available to the members library, to individual 
members (where requested), Cabinet, Overview & Scrutiny Committees and 
officers.  

 
Recommendations 
 
7. Cabinet is requested to: 

 
a. Receive the 2012/13 annual report of the Director of Public Health, County 

Durham and note the key m
[...]
ing unemployed is bad for physical and mental health. 

• Good work is good for physical and mental wellbeing. 

• The longer people are out of the workplace, the harder they find it to return and the 
greater the impact on their health and wellbeing. Therefore early intervention services 
in workplaces are key. 

 
 

 

 
 

Page 94



 
 

Cabinet 

22nd January 2014 

NHS and Public Health Reform  

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director of Children & Adults Services 
Anna Lynch, Director of Public Health County Durham 
Councillor Lucy Hovvels, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Safer and 
Healthier Communities 
Councillor Morris Nicholls, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Adult Services 
Councillor Ossie Johnson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children & 
Young People’s Services 

    

Purpose of Report  
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on recent developments related to 
NHS and public health reform.    

 
Background  
 
2. Cabinet agreed to receive quarterly update reports for a period of 12 months, from 

April 2013, on developments related to NHS and public health reform. 
 
3. This report provides an update on developments since the last report presented to 

Cabinet on 9th October 2013. 
 
National Developments 
 
NHS England 

 
4. Simon Stevens has been appointed as the new Chief Executive of NHS England. Mr 

Stevens who has 26 years’ experience in healthcare management at frontline and 
national level both in England and internationally, will take over from Sir David 
Nicholson on 1 April 2014.  

 
5. NHS England will work with a wide range of organisations and an external reference 

group to identify innovative GP groups who will lead the development of a 24/7 service 
(seven days a week, in and out of office hours). Innovative practices will be able to 
apply to a new £50m Challenge Fund to set up a pioneer programme. Pioneers will be 
established in every region of the country which together 
[...]
role to work with the Police and Crime 
Commissioner to promote safer communities.  
 
Human Rights – There are no direct implications. 
 
Consultation – The government continues to consult with patients and professionals on NHS 
and public health policy.  
 
Procurement – There are no direct implications. 
 
Disability Discrimination Act – There are no direct implications. 
 
Legal Implications – There are no direct implications. 
 
 
  
 

Appendix 1 - Implications 

Page 105



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Medium Term Financial Plan 2014/15 to 2016/17 (MTFP (4)) and 2014/15 Budget - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Resources and Assistant Chief Executive [Key Decision: Corp/R/13/02]
	3 Implications for Durham County Council of the Government's policy programme - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	4 Revised equality policy and approach - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	5 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	6 NHS and Public Health Reform - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Special Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on 
Wednesday 22 January 2014 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Brown, L Hovvels, O Johnson, A Napier, M Nicholls, M Plews, B Stephens 
and E Tomlinson  
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Neil Foster 
 
Also Present: 

Councillors J Armstrong, P Conway, M Dixon, J Gray, C Hampson, K Hopper, R 
Lumsdon, K Shaw, J Shuttleworth, P Stradling, A Surtees, R Todd, J Turnbull and M 
Wilkes  

 
1 Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 Medium Term Financial Plan 2014/15 to 2016/17 (MTFP (4)) and 2014/15 
Budget   Key Decision: Corp/R/13/02  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Resources and 
Assistant Chief Executive which provided an update on the Medium Term Financial 
Plan MTFP (4) 2014/15 to 2016/17 and the 2014/15 Budget following the 
Government’s Local Government Finance Settlement announcement on 18 
December and feedback from the budget consultation process, that ended on 7 
December 2013 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Leader advised of the opportunities available to other members of the Authority 
feeding in their comments on the budget setting process. This included the Special 
Joint Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board, and Corporate 
Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 27 January where the report would be 
considered. Feedback from the scrutiny meeting would be given to the Cabinet 
meeting on 12 February, and final recommendations would be considered by full 
Council on 26 February. 
 
Cabinet members spoke of the continuation of the scale of the funding cuts that are 
being imposed on the authority from central government. The settlement which had 
been received late for another year left very limited time for the proposals to be 
formulated. It was pointed out that still some information on the settlement is 
awaited, some of which may impact on the precept levels of a parish council if 
already set. 



 
Representations continue to be made to central government through ANEC, and by 
the Authority. The Leader of the Council had been involved in the representations 
that had been made to the Local Government Minister, and representations would 
continue to be made on the unfair share of cuts being imposed on Durham and the 
North East, through the erosion of the equalisation block. In reality this meant that 
the basic level of service being provided for in County Durham would be less that in 
some other parts of the county. 
 
The Leader and Deputy Leader and the whole of Cabinet complimented finance 
officers for their accurate financial forecasting for the whole of the medium term 
financial planning since 2011/12 (MTFP 1), and asked that their thanks be 
conveyed to those involved. 
 
Members commented upon the consultation events that had been held which had 
attracted high levels of public participation, the feedback from which had been 
analysed and was being used to formulate the proposals going forward. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 
 

3 Implications for Durham County Council of the Government's policy 
programme  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the major policy developments and announcements on the 
Government’s policy programme and analysed the implications for the council and 
County Durham following the last report (for copy see file of minutes). 

Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

4 Revised equality policy and approach  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided 
information on the revised equality policy and the streamlined corporate approach 
to equality planning and performance management (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

5 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health  
 



The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Children and 
Adults Services and the Director of Public Health which presented the 2012/13 
annual report of the Director of Public Health for County Durham, the first of which, 
produced under the new NHS arrangements which transferred some public health 
functions to local authorities (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

6 NHS and Public Health Reform  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services and Director of Public Health, County Durham which provided an update 
on recent developments related to the NHS and public health reform (for copy see 
file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 
 


